

24-644

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

E. JEAN CARROLL,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his personal capacity,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP**

D. John Sauer
JAMES OTIS LAW GROUP, LLC
13321 N. Outer Forty Rd.
Suite 300
St. Louis, Missouri 63017
(314) 562-0031
john.sauer@james-otis.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
President Donald J. Trump*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Statement Pursuant to Local Rule 28.1(b).	4
II. Statement of the Case.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. Presidential Immunity Bars Liability for the Allegedly Defamatory Statements.	10
A. <i>Trump v. United States</i> Undermines This Court’s Holding That Presidential Immunity May Be Forfeited.	10
B. The Law of the Case Doctrine Does Not Apply.	16
C. Presidential Immunity Absolutely Bars Liability for the Two Allegedly Defamatory Statements Here.	18
II. The District Court Erred in Granting Issue-Preclusive Effect to the Judgment in <i>Carroll II</i>	24
A. <i>Carroll II</i> ’s Judgment Was Erroneous and Should Be Reversed.	24
B. The District Court Plainly Misconstrued the <i>Carroll II</i> Judgment.	25

C.	The District Court Erred in Finding Issue Preclusion on the Issue of Actual Malice.....	30
D.	The Issue-Preclusion Error Was Devastatingly Harmful.....	33
III.	The District Court Erred in Instructing the Jury Regarding Common-Law Malice.....	34
A.	Contrary to the District Court’s Instruction, Common-Law Malice Requires Ill Will To Be the Defendant’s <i>Sole</i> Motivation.	34
B.	The District Court’s Erroneous Instruction on Common-Law Malice Was Harmful Error.	40
IV.	The District Court’s Erroneous Exclusion of President Trump’s Highly Relevant Testimony Necessitates a New Trial.	41
V.	The District Court Erred by Not Requiring Punitive Damages To Be Proven by Clear and Convincing Evidence.	44
VI.	The Compensatory Damages Award Must Be Remitted.....	49
A.	The \$7.3 Million Award Compensates Only Alleged Emotional Injury, Not Reputational Harm.	50
B.	The \$7.3 Million Award for Emotional Damages Must Be Remitted.	51
VII.	The \$65 Million Punitive Damages Award Must Be Remitted.	56
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acerra v. Trippardella</i> , 34 A.D.2d 927 (1st Dep’t 1970)	39
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	18
<i>Amerex Grp., Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 678 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	18
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	20
<i>Bender v. City of New York</i> , 78 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 1996).....	51
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Blassingame v. Trump</i> , 87 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	19-21
<i>Boryszewski v. Brydges</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 361 (1975)	46
<i>Bouveng v. NYG Cap. LLC</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	58-59
<i>Boyce v. Soundview Tech. Grp.</i> , 464 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2006).....	40-41, 49
<i>Camillo v. Geer</i> , 185 A.D.2d 192 (1st Dep’t 1992)	46

<i>Cangemi v. United States</i> , 13 F.4th 115 (2d Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Cantu v. Flanagan</i> , 705 F. Supp.2d 220 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	54-55
<i>Capital v. Pattersonville</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 11 (1982).....	32-33
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , 88 F.4th 418 (2d Cir. 2023).....	5-6, 10-11, 13, 16
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , 680 F. Supp. 3d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	4, 16, 35, 39
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , 685 F. Supp. 3d 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	4, 26, 29-30
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , 690 F. Supp. 3d 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	4, 26, 28
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , No. 22-CV-10016, 2023 WL 4612082 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2023)	58
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters. Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000).....	30-32
<i>Cleghorn v. N.Y. Central & Hudson Riv. R.R. Co.</i> , 56 N.Y. 44 (1874)	46
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	12, 21, 23-24
<i>Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 454 F.2d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	22
<i>Corrigan v. Bobbs-Merrill Co.</i> , 228 N.Y. 58 (1920)	46-47

<i>Council on Am. Islamic Relations v. Ballenger</i> , 444 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Dalbec v. Gentleman’s Companion, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Dotson v. City of Syracuse</i> , No. 5:04-cv-1388, 2011 WL 817499 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2011).....	53
<i>Duarte v. St. Barnabas Hosp.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	53-55
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	48
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	15
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. Fla. Nursing Home Ass’n</i> , 450 U.S. 147 (1981).....	15
<i>Fuld v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 82 F.4th 74 (2d Cir. 2023).....	41
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	48-49
<i>Greenbaum v. Svenska Handelsbanken</i> , 979 F. Supp. 973 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	47-48
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 781 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986).....	32
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	48
<i>Higgins v. Cal. Prune & Apricot Grower, Inc.</i> , 3 F.2d 896 (2d Cir. 1924).....	17

<i>In re Seventh Judicial Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 190 A.D.2d 1068 (4th Dep’t 1993).....	45
<i>In re Thelen, LLP</i> , 736 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2013).....	34, 44
<i>Johnson v. Holder</i> , 564 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17-18
<i>Jones v. Parmley</i> , 465 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>J.P. Morgan Secs. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 552 (2021)	46
<i>Kipper v. NYP Holdings Co.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 348 (2009)	31
<i>Knapp v. Hughes</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 672 (2012)	48
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	15
<i>Lieberman v. Gelstein</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 429 (1992)	34, 37-38
<i>LNC Investments, Inc. v. First Fidelity Bank, N.A.</i> , 173 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Mahoney v. Adirondack Publ’g Co.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 31 (1987)	49
<i>Malek v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 994 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1993).....	44
<i>Morse v. Fusto</i> , No. 07-cv-4793, 2013 WL 4647603 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2013).....	55

<i>Morsette v. “The Final Call”</i> , 309 A.D.2d 249 (1st Dep’t 2003)	8, 34-36, 38-40
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	34
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	12, 19
<i>Osorio v. Source Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-10029, 2007 WL 683985 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2007)	54-55
<i>Panepinto v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 717 (1997)	46
<i>Parker v. Blauvelt Volunteer Fire Co.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 343 (1999)	30
<i>PCR Harris, Inc. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 700 F.2d 894 (2d Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 59 A.D.2d 928 (2d Dep’t 1977).....	25
<i>People v. Suarez</i> , 40 A.D.3d 143 (1st Dep’t 2007)	25
<i>Phoenix Light SF Ltd. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 66 F.4th 365 (2d Cir. 2023).....	24
<i>Plymouth Venture Partners II, L.P. v. GTR Source, LLC</i> , 988 F.3d 634 (2d Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Prozeralik v. Capital Cities Commc’ns</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 466 (1993)	34, 37-38, 40, 42, 44
<i>Prozeralik v. Capital Cities Commc’ns</i> , 188 A.D. 2d 178 (4th Dep’t 1993).....	55

<i>Prozeralik v. Capital Cities Commc 'ns,</i> 222 A.D.2d 1020 (4th Dep't 1995).....	55
<i>Purgess v. Sharrock,</i> 33 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1994).....	54
<i>Randi A.J. v. Long Island Surgi-Ctr.,</i> 46 A.D.3d 74 (2d Dep't 2007).....	45
<i>Richardson v. New York State Dep't of Correctional Service,</i> 180 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Robertson v. Doe,</i> No. 05-cv-7046, 2010 WL 11527317 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010).....	35
<i>Rohrbach v. Germania Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 62 N.Y. 47 (1875)	47
<i>Sheldon v. Khanal,</i> 396 F. App'x 737 (2d Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Simmons v. Trans Express Inc.,</i> 37 N.Y.3d 107 (2021)	30, 32-33
<i>Sladick v. Hudson Gen. Corp.,</i> 226 A.D.2d 263 (1st Dep't 1996)	45
<i>Sooroojballie v. Port Authority of New York & New Jersey,</i> 816 F. App'x 536 (2d Cir. 2020).....	52, 54
<i>Stampf v. Long Island R. Co.,</i> 761 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2014).....	49-51, 54, 58
<i>State v. Moore,</i> 298 A.D.2d 814 (3d Dep't 2002).....	25
<i>Sullivan v. American Airlines, Inc.,</i> 424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005).....	18

<i>Tereshchenko v. Karimi</i> , 102 F.4th 111 (2d Cir. 2024).....	41
<i>Terra Firma Investments (GP) 2 Ltd. v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2013).....	49
<i>Thoreson v. Penthouse Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 490 (1992)	46
<i>Trump v. ABC, Inc.</i> , No. 24-21050-CIV, 2024 WL 3519177 (S.D. Fla. July 24, 2024)	26
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	20
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2312 (2024).....	8, 11-14, 19-21, 24
<i>Turley v. ISG Lackawanna, Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9, 51-52, 56-60
<i>United States v. Detrich</i> , 865 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1988).....	44
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979).....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	15
<i>United States v. Quintieri</i> , 306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998).....	50
<i>United States v. Tenzer</i> , 213 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000).....	17

<i>United States v. Thiam</i> , 934 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2019).....	34, 44
<i>United States v. White</i> , 692 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>Uzoukwu v. City of New York</i> , 805 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 2015).....	41, 49
<i>Verdi v. Dinowitz</i> , 188 A.D.3d 441 (1st Dep’t 2020)	35-36, 38-39
<i>Verdi v. Dinowitz</i> , 204 A.D.3d 627 (1st Dep’t 2022)	35, 38, 41
<i>Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>V.S. v. Muhammad</i> , 595 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Warren v. Pataki</i> , 823 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2016).....	40, 49
<i>Webber v. Dash</i> , 607 F. Supp. 3d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	58-59
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(2).....	1
Fed. R. Evid. 401	44
Fed. R. Evid. 402	44
Other Authorities	
18 Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Prac. and Proc.</i> § 4478 (1981).....	17

KIRCHER & WISEMAN, PUNITIVE DAMAGES: LAW & PRAC. § 9:10 (2d ed. 2024 updated)	45
Leon D. Lazar & John R. Higgitt, <i>Ascertaining the Burden of Proof for an Award for Punitive Damages in New York? Consult Your Local Appellate Division</i> , 25 TOURO L. REV. 725 (2009)	45
N.Y. Pattern Jury Instructions—Civil, <i>How to Use This Volume</i> (Dec. 2023)	39
<i>Statement on the Assault Allegation by E. Jean Carroll</i> , Daily Compilation of Presidential Documents, National Archives (June 21, 2019), available at https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/DCPD-201900410/pdf/DCPD-201900410.pdf	19-20
The White House, <i>Remarks by President Trump Before Marine One Departure</i> (June 22, 2019), https://trumpwhitehouse.archives.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trump-marine-one-departure-49/	20
<i>Watch the Anderson Cooper Interview Judge Blocked Donald Trump From Showing</i> , Newsweek (Jan. 25, 2024), at https://www.newsweek.com/watch-anderson-cooper-interview-judge-blocked-donald-trump-showing-1863998 (video embedded)	33
